

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/32

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 8th October 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 8th October 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff	Concessio	n		Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics Ref: PB11499 "Fools Gold"; 65% viscose, 35% lyrex – 5,000m² Ref: PB13007 "Rice Crispie"; 95% viscose, 5% lyrex – 2,000m² Ref: PB13089 "Cairo"; 100% linen – 5,000m² Ref: PB13080 "Nimes"; 100% polyester – 2,000m² Ref: PB13081 "Lyon"; 100% polyester – 2,000m² Pan, non-stick, sized 530mm x 325mm, having eight (8) square pie sections			% viscose, 5% lyrex – 2,000m ² en – 5,000m ² lyester – 2,000m ²	Charles Parsons NZ Limited 525 Rosebank Road Avondale AUCKLAND 1026	99	310106B	IM
7323.99.00				5mm, having eight (8) square pie sections	Moffat Limited 16 Osbourne Street Phillipstown CHRISTCHURCH 8011	99	310107L	A
Category of Application:		A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS M	- - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession				

Dated at Auckland this 12th day of September 2013.

W

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 32) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part 2	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	Го
A	2309.90.19	Ruminol bolus, containing predominantly Iodine, Selenium and Cobalt, in tablet form, of a kind used as animal feed supplement	Free	Free	99	310090B	6/13	
A	2309.90.19	Soy protein based animal feed supplements	Free	Free	99	310088L	7/13	
A	6005.31.19	Industrial warp knitted mesh fabrics, made from synthetic fibres that are other than multifilaments, in weights up to $450 \mathrm{g/m^2}$	Free	Free	99	310097K	8/13	••

SECOND SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Tariff			Rates of Duty		2	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	3
IM	2007.99.00	Quince puree (100 tonne only) in containers of a capacity of three litres or more, by RD2 International Limited, for the period 1 May 2013 to 30 April 2014	Free	Free	99	310057L	5/13 4	4/14
IM	51.12) 55.15)	Woven fabrics containing wool: Ref: 21090 – 100% wool; weight 280g/m² – 1,000m² Ref: 330232 – 50% wool, 48% polyester, 2% lycra; weight 200g/m² – 3,000m² Ref: 31043 – 70% wool, 30% polyester; weight 270g/m² – 2,000m² Ref: 2972 – 43% wool, 53% polyester, 4% lycra; weight 200g/m² – 1,000m²	Free	Free	99	310096A	8/13 4	4/14

Category of Approval.	A	_	General Approval
	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS Manufacturers' Samples

RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS Special Situation

C-----1 A -------1

M Modification of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

newzealand.govt.nz

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals. Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand

Dated at Auckland this 12th day of September 2013.

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.



ISSN 0111-5650 ISSN 1177-8415 Price \$3.10 (inc. GST)